Code of Federal Regulations at *www.govinfo.gov.* At this site, you can view this document, as well as all other documents of this Department published in the **Federal Register**, in text or Portable Document Format (PDF). To use PDF, you must have Adobe Acrobat Reader, which is available free at the site.

You may also access documents of the Department published in the **Federal Register** by using the article search feature at *www.federalregister.gov.* Specifically, through the advanced search feature at this site, you can limit your search to documents published by the Department.

#### Glenna Wright-Gallo,

Assistant Secretary for Special Education and Rehabilitative Services. [FR Doc. 2023–27307 Filed 12–12–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4000-01-P

### DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

# Nuclear Energy Advisory Committee; Charter Amendments, Establishments, Renewals and Terminations: Nuclear Energy Advisory Committee

**AGENCY:** Office of Nuclear Energy, Department of Energy. **ACTION:** Notice of renewal.

**SUMMARY:** Pursuant to the Federal Advisory Committee Act, and following consultation with the Committee Management Secretariat, General Services Administration, notice is hereby given that the Nuclear Energy Advisory Committee's charter will be renewed for a two-year period.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Krystal Milam, Designated Federal Officer at (301) 961–0383; email: *krystal.milam@nuclear.energy.gov.* 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Committee continues to provide advice and recommendations to the Assistant Secretary for Nuclear Energy and advise on national policy and scientific aspects of nuclear issues of concern to DOE; provide periodic reviews of the various program elements within DOE's nuclear programs and recommendations based thereon; ascertain the needs, views, and priorities of DOE's nuclear programs, and advise on long-range plans, priorities, and strategies to address more effectively the technical, financial, and policy aspects of such programs; and advise on appropriate levels of resources to develop those plans, priorities, and strategies.

Additionally, the Nuclear Energy Advisory Committee has been determined to be essential to conduct Department of Energy business and to be in the public interest in connection with the performance of duties imposed upon the Department of Energy, by law and agreement. The Committee will continue to operate in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, adhering to the rules and regulations in implementation of that Act.

## **Signing Authority**

This document of the Department of Energy (DOE) was signed on December 8, 2023, by Shena Kennerly, Acting Committee Management Officer, pursuant to delegated authority from the Secretary of Energy. That document with the original signature and date is maintained by DOE. For administrative purposes only, and in compliance with requirements of the Office of the Federal Register, the undersigned DOE Federal Register Liaison Officer has been authorized to sign and submit the document in electronic format for publication, as an official document of the Department of Energy. This administrative process in no way alters the legal effect of this document upon publication in the Federal Register.

Signed in Washington, DC, on December 8, 2023.

### Treena V. Garrett,

Federal Register Liaison Officer, U.S. Department of Energy. [FR Doc. 2023–27316 Filed 12–12–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6450–01–P

#### DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

### Biological and Environmental Research Advisory Committee

**AGENCY:** Office of Science, Department of Energy.

**ACTION:** Notice of renewal.

**SUMMARY:** Pursuant to the Federal Advisory Committee Act, and in accordance with title 41 of the Code of Federal Regulations, and following consultation with the Committee Management Secretariat, General Services Administration, notice is hereby given that the Biological and Environmental Research Advisory Committee's (BERAC) charter will be renewed for a two-year period.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Dr. Tristram West at (301) 903–5155 or email: *Tristram.west@science.doe.gov.* 

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The Committee provides advice and recommendations to the Director, Office of Science on the Biological and Environmental Research programs. Additionally, the renewal of BERAC has been determined to be essential to conduct business of the Department of Energy's (DOE) mission and to be in the public interest in connection with the performance of duties imposed upon the DOE by law and agreement. The Committee will operate in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, and rules and regulations issued in implementation of that Act.

## **Signing Authority**

This document of the Department of Energy was signed on December 8, 2023, by Shena Kennerly, Acting Committee Management Officer, pursuant to delegated authority from the Secretary of Energy. That document with the original signature and date is maintained by DOE. For administrative purposes only, and in compliance with requirements of the Office of the Federal Register, the undersigned DOE Federal Register Liaison Officer has been authorized to sign and submit the document in electronic format for publication, as an official document of the Department of Energy. This administrative process in no way alters the legal effect of this document upon publication in the Federal Register.

Signed in Washington, DC, on December 8, 2023.

# Treena V. Garrett,

Federal Register Liaison Officer, U.S. Department of Energy. [FR Doc. 2023–27315 Filed 12–12–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6450–01–P

# DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

### Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. EF24-2-000]

# Western Area Power Administration; Notice of Filing

Take notice that on December 5, 2023, Western Area Power Administration submitted tariff filing: DSW OneTxRate WAPA209–20231205 to be effective 1/1/ 2024.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest this filing must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211, 385.214). Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate. Such notices, motions, or